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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Savanah Radigan 

 Location: 583 Fox Meadow Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.05-6-23 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance to allow six (6) dogs to be kept at a residence, 

instead of the maximum three (3) dogs permitted per dwelling 

unit.  Sec. 211-30 A 

 

This application was continued from the meeting of September 5, 2017.  The applicant was 

scheduled to be at this meeting with a plan of how to decrease the number of dogs in her 

household.  She did not attend this meeting, but instead sent an e-mail, stating that she will 

not be giving up any of the dogs.  The applicant plans on moving out of the area, taking all 

of the dogs with her, and she has nothing else to add to her testimony. 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to close the 

public hearing on this application and reserve decision until the meeting of 

November 8, 2017. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Decision Reserved Until 

Meeting of November 8, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding antenna 

tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and related 

antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access driveway.  

Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear feet) 

on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other similar 

strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be permitted, 

except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 E 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 28, 2017, per 

the request of the applicant. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 28, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant: Jon Mueller 

 Location: 304 Marwood Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.19-16-35 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed covered porch addition (7.0 feet 

x 16.0 feet; 112.0 square feet) to have a front (west) setback of 

32.6± feet (measured from the east right-of-way line of 

Marwood Road), instead of the 39.1± feet minimum required, as 

established by the neighborhood average.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), 

Table I 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 304 Marwood Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Jon Mueller, 304 Marwood Road, Mr. Mueller 

appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area variance for a 

proposed covered porch addition (7.0 feet x 16.0 feet; 112.0 square feet) to have a front 

(west) setback of 32.6± feet (measured from the east right-of-way line of Marwood Road), 

instead of the 39.1± feet minimum required, as established by the neighborhood average. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 304 Marwood 

Road and is located in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) neighborhood.  The applicant, Mr. 

Jon Mueller, appeared before the Board this evening and stated that he has lived at this 

address for about four years.  Mr. Mueller is proposing to take out the concrete step there 

and replace it with a cedar porch across the front and a roof that will blend in with the rest of 

the house.  The need for this covered porch is to a certain extent the outdoor enjoyment of 

the house and shield the sun from inside because that is a distraction inside the home.  The 

deck will be constructed of all redwood—cedar, I mean—and will not contain any further 

electrical outlets or lighting.  Mr. Mueller has letters from his neighbors approving his 

application.  No one at tonight’s meeting spoke in favor or opposed the application. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary Town building permits. 

2. Also, as offered in testimony by the applicant, the porch will not be enclosed; it will 

remain open. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Wayne Edgecombe 

 Location: 102 Pointe Vintage Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.03-2-58 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed detached garage (368± 

square feet) to have a (west) side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of 

the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table I 

  b) An area variance for a proposed detached garage (368± 

square feet) to have a rear (north) setback of 5.0 feet, instead 

of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 211-11 E (1), Table I 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 102 Pointe Vintage Drive, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Wayne Edgecombe, 102 Pointe Vintage 

Drive, Mr. Edgecombe and his wife, Sherri, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this 
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evening, requesting an area variance for a proposed detached garage (368± square feet) to 

have a (west) side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required; and an 

area variance for a proposed detached garage (368± square feet) to have a rear (north) 

setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Wayne and Sherri Edgecombe have 

lived at 102 Pointe Vintage Drive for about 19 years, in an R1-18 (Single-Family) residence.  

They currently are seeking to increase the size of their current shed, which currently is under 

a regulation to have a five-foot setback as a shed.  However, in making the addition, this will 

qualify as a detached garage, which requires a 10-foot setback, which is the reason for the 

variance.  Mr. Edgecombe is looking to use the facility to store his boat.  He has an existing 

10-foot x 20-foot shed, and he will be adding an additional 12-foot x 14-foot storage area 

with a garage door to the existing shed, making it 368 square feet.  He has electricity running 

to the property and he has agreed not to run a driveway to the garage. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant applies for all necessary permits. 

2. That the applicant meets necessary building codes. 

3. That the applicant relinquishes the existing 3.2-foot side setback variance granted to 

his property on September 6, 2016. 

4. That the applicant agrees to not put a driveway to the garage. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Heritage Jewelers 

 Location: 2547 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.14-3-12 

 Zoning District: BR (Restrict Business) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed temporary promotional 

banner (“Alex and Ani”; 6.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 60.0 square feet), 

instead of the 20 square feet maximum permitted.  Sec. 211-51 

E (3), Table V 

  b) An area variance for proposed temporary promotional banner 

(“Alex and Ani”; 60.0 square feet), to have a duration of eighty 

(80) days, instead of the thirty (30) days maximum permitted.  

Sec. 211-51 E (3), Table V 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2547 West Ridge Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 
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resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Heritage Jewelers, 2547 West Ridge Road, 

Michael Gallina from Heritage Jewelers appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this 

evening, requesting an area variance for a proposed temporary promotional banner (“Alex 

and Ani”; 6.0 feet x 10.0 feet; 60.0 square feet), instead of the 20 square feet maximum 

permitted; and an area variance for proposed temporary promotional banner (“Alex and Ani”; 

60.0 square feet) to have a duration of eighty (80) days, instead of the thirty (30) days 

maximum permitted. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant stated that the reason for 

the promotional banner is to promote a very popular jewelry during the holiday season.  This 

banner will be located on the north side of the building, on the east end of that side, facing 

West Ridge Road; the applicant stated this banner will not be internally lit.  In the past, this 

Board has granted banners for Heritage Jewelers during the holiday season.  The applicant 

also agreed through testimony that the Heritage Jewelers vehicle—or vending vehicle 

representing Heritage Jewelers—will be parked on the west side of the building in the 

southernmost part of the parking lot.  This will help with visibility of the business.  Within this 

building, the applicant also has other “Alex and Ani” signs on the east side, but this banner 

will be temporary.  The applicant also has stated that he is withdrawing request “a” because 

this banner will be less than 20 square feet.  The applicant also agreed that this banner will 

be removed by January 10, 2018. 

 Therefore, I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary permits. 

2. That the applicant will remove the promotional banner with “Alex and Ani” by January 

10, 2018. 

3. The applicant has agreed to withdraw request “a,” regarding the sign of 60 square 

feet; they will stay within the 20 square feet permitted. 

4. The applicant agreed that any Heritage Jewelers promotional vehicles or any vehicles 

of that type will be parked on the west side of the building in the southernmost parking 

spot. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler   Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Item “a” Withdrawn 

Item “b” Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Greece Ridge LLC 

 Location: 140 Greece Ridge Center Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.18-4-7.113 

 Zoning District: BG (General Business) 

 Request: The following area variances for signs relative to Ruby-Gordon 

Furniture & Mattresses: 

  a) An area variance for a second (north side) building-mounted 

sign (“Furniture & Mattresses”; 3.5 feet x 66.8 feet; 233.8 square 

feet), instead of the 133.0 square feet granted to Circuit City by 

the Board of Zoning Appeals on July 25, 1995.  Sec. 211-52 B 

(2) (a) [1] 

  b) An area variance for a proposed third (east side) building-

mounted sign (“Ruby Gordon Home”; 8.1 feet x 22.0 feet; 178.2 

square feet), instead of the 133.0 square feet granted to Circuit 

City by the Board of Zoning Appeals on July 25, 1995.  Sec. 211-

52 B (2) (a) [1] 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 140 Greece Center Drive, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 
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6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 
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Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Greece Ridge LLC, 140 Greece Ridge Center 

Drive, their representative, Frank Cleere from Skylight Signs, appeared on behalf of Ruby-

Gordon before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area variance for a 

second (north side) building-mounted sign (“Furniture & Mattresses”; 3.5 feet x 66.8 feet; 

233.8 square feet), instead of the 133.0 square feet granted to Circuit City by the Board of 

Zoning Appeals on July 25, 1995; and an area variance for a proposed third (east side) 

building-mounted sign (“Ruby Gordon Home”; 8.1 feet x 22.0 feet; 178.2 square feet), 

instead of the 133.0 square feet granted to Circuit City by the Board of Zoning Appeals on 

July 25, 1995. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Frank Cleere from Skylight Signs 

appeared before the Board, representing the applicant, who is seeking an area variance for a 

proposed second (north side) building-mounted sign and proposed third east side building-

mounted sign.  This is a new location for this business and is located in the east wing of 

Greece Ridge Mall.  This business is also in the process of phasing out the name “Ruby-

Gordon” and will eventually focus on “HG” or “RG” Home Furniture & Mattress; hence the 

request for variance “a.”  This location is located approximately 890 feet from West Ridge 

Road.  The request is for greater exposure to the public traveling on West Ridge Road.  Mr. 

Cleere has stated that he is able to make a decision independently and come to a size of 32 

inches per letter x 50 feet long, for 137.5 square feet, which does come much closer to the 

133.0 square feet that was already granted for Circuit City back in 1995.  Item “b,” the façade, 

is already built.  It is a bump-out, in which the Ruby-Gordon Home logo, which is a branding 

logo, and is what was already permitted, will sit on.  The 178.2 square feet is proportionate 

to that façade.  The sign will be lit, it will be of LED illumination, white lights.  They will be 

channel set. 

 Therefore, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That item “a” is not to exceed 137.5 square feet. 

2. That the applicant and the property owner relinquish variances “a” and “b” if the 

applicant changes the name of the brand or vacates the building. 

3. That the applicant will obtain necessary permits. 
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Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  No 

  Mr. Wechsler   Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Simonetti Properties & Management, LLC 

 Location: 2047 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No. 074.19-5-5.1 

 Zoning District: BP-2 (Professional Office) & BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: The following area variances for signs relative to University of 

Rochester Urgent Care: 

  a) An area variance for a proposed (north side) building-

mounted sign (“U of R Medicine,” logo, and “Urgent Care”; 6.7 

feet x 9.8 feet; 66.7 square feet), instead of the 50 square feet 

maximum permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a), Table VII 

  b) An area variance for a proposed second (north side) building-

mounted sign (“Urgent Care”; 2.0 feet x 16.3 feet; 32.6 square 

feet) instead of one (1) 50-square-foot building-mounted sign 

permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) (a) [1], Table VII 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2047 West Ridge Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

October 17, 2017 

Page 18 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Simonetti Properties & Management, LLC, 

2047 West Ridge Road, located in a BP-2 (Professional Office) district and a BR (Restricted 

Business) district, their representative appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this 

evening, requesting an area variance for a proposed (north side) building-mounted sign (“U 

of R Medicine,” logo, and “Urgent Care”; 6.7 feet x 9.8 feet; 66.7 square feet), instead of the 

50 square feet maximum permitted; and an area variance for a proposed second (north side) 

building-mounted sign (“Urgent Care”; 2.0 feet x 16.3 feet; 32.6 square feet) instead of one 

(1) 50-square-foot building-mounted sign permitted. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This evening, Scott Zappia appeared 

before this Board on behalf of Simonetti Properties & Management, LLC to request signage 

for a new building under construction at the aforementioned address of 2047 West Ridge 

Road.  This building will be utilized as an urgent care facility from U of R Medicine.  In the 

signs that were proposed, the “Urgent Care” was shown twice; it was incorporated in a sign 

for the “U of R Urgent Medicine” and also a separate “Urgent Care” sign.  In looking at the 

situation, Mr. Zappia has agreed to withdraw variance “a,” and stay within the permitted 50 

square feet, so that just the “Urgent Care” sign under variance “b” would be required.  The 

letters that will be constructed for the signs will be individual letters flush-mounted to the 

building façade.  They will be backlit by LED lighting. 

 As such, with the withdrawal of variance “a,” I move to approve variance “b,” with the 

condition that all necessary permits be obtained. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

  Mr. Wechsler   Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Item “a” Withdrawn 

Item “b” Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:10 p.m. 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Wednesday, November 8, 2017 


